
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

October 19,2009

Ms. JelU1ifer C. Cohen
Assistant General Counsel
Texas Depmiment of Public Safety
Post Office Box 4087
Austin, Texas 78773-0001

0R2009-14730

Dear Ms. Cohen:

You ask whether celiain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure Imder the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 358615, (ORA No. 09-1503).

The Texas Depmiment ofPublic Safety (the "department") received a request for a specified
accident report, including related diagrams, photographs, witness statements, notes, and
videotapes. l You state that basic infonnation an:d the Texas Peace Officer's Crash Report
CR-3 will be released pursuant to section 550.065 ofthe Transportation Code. See Transp.
Code § 550.065(c)(4) (govenunental body must release accident report to a person who
provides two ofthe following tlu'ee items ofinfonnation: (1) date ofthe accident; (2) name. .
ofany person involved in the accident; and (3) specific location ofthe accident). You claim
that the remaining infonnation is excepted from disclosllre under section 552.108 of the
GovenU11ent Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted
information.

Section 552.108(a) excepts from disclosure "[i]nfonnation held by a law enforcement
agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution ofcrime ...
if: (1) release of the infonnation would interfere with the detection, investigation, or

--------cp=r::::·o:c:;s:::Oe""cl;-:-;lt'--roOO:r::::-1-:::-ofCfime."-Generally, a govenU11ental-ooay claiming sectt(jIl)-5L~te8-mns+-----------j

reasonably explain how and why the release of the requested infonnation would interfere

'We note the department sought clarification regarding this request. See Gov't Code § 552.222(b)
(govel11l11ental body may communicate with requestor for pm-pose of clarifying or narrowing request for
information).
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with law enforcement. See Gov't Code§§ 552.108(a)(1), .301(e)(1)(A); see also Ex parte
Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state that the submitted infonnationis related to
an ongoing criminal investigation and prosecution. Based upon this representation m1d our
review, we conclude that the release of the submitted information would interfere with the
detection, investigation, or prosecution ofcrime. See Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co., v. City
ofHouston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), vvrit ref'd n.r.e.
per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (comi delineates law enforcement interests that moe
present in active cases).

We note, and you aclmowledge, that section 552.108 does not except £i.-om disclosure basic
infonnation about an anested person, an anest, or a crime. Gov't Code § 552.108(c). Basic
infol111ation refers to the infonnation held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531
S.W.2d 177. Thus, with the exception ofbasic infol111ation, which you state will be released,
the department may withhold the submitted information lU1der section 552.108(a)(1) ofthe
Government Code.2

This letter mling is limited to the pmiicular information at issue in this request m1d limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this n,lling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights m1d responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concel11ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infol111ation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

n~
Jennifer BUl11ett

, Assistant Attol11ey General
Open Recor4s Division

JB/cc

2We note basic infol111ation includes an arrestee's social security number. Section 552.147(b) of the
Government·Code authorizes a govenU11enta1 body to redact a living person's social security number from
public release without the necessity ofrequesting a decision from tIllS office lU1der the Act. We also note basic
information described in Houston Chronicle does not include Texas motor vehicle information subject to
section 552.130 ofthe GovenU11ent Code, or criminal history record infonnation subject to section 552.1 01 of
the Government Code in conjunction with 411.083 of the Government Code.
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Ref: ID# 358615

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


